502547627 10/28/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2593166

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SNELL LIMITED	06/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMBERFIN LIMITED	
Street Address:	BELVEDERE BASING VIEW	
City:	BASINGSTOKE, HAMPSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	RG21 4HG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7477691
Patent Number:	7711048
Patent Number:	8442318
Application Number:	11797693

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656 **Phone**: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
Address Line 1: 100 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087805-9075
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK C. STETTNER
	PATENT

REEL: 031488 FRAME: 0607

OP \$160 00 7477691

Signature:	/derek c. stettner/
Date:	10/28/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=087805-9075_Assignment_B_to_Amberfin_filed_10-28-13#page1.tif source=087805-9075_Assignment_B_to_Amberfin_filed_10-28-13#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031488 FRAME: 0608 DATE 7 WHE 2013

PARTIES

SNELL LIMITED having an address of Southleigh Park House, Eastleigh Road, Havant, Hampshire PO9 2PE, United Kingdom ("Assignor")

AMBERFIN LIMITED of Belvedere Basing View, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 4HG ("Assignee")

RECITALS

- (A) Assignor has applied for patents and has been granted patents under numbers listed in the Schedule ("the Patents"), further particulars of which are given in the Schedule in respect of the inventions respectively disclosed in the Patents ("the Inventions").
- (B) Assignor has agreed in an agreement dated 9th June 2008 ("the 2008 Agreement") to assign to Assignee the Inventions and the Patents and all rights, title and interest therein subject to the grant back of a licence to Assignor by Assignee.
- (C) Assignor has undergone a change of name from SNELL & WILCOX LIMITED to SNELL LIMITED

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. In pursuance of the said agreement, Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto Assignee and Assignee hereby accepts:

the Inventions and the benefit of them;

all of the rights of the Assignor in and to the Patents and the benefit of them and all rights, privileges and advantages associated with them

the right to make any new application or applications for patents in respect of any part of the subject matter of any of the Patents;

any patents granted in pursuance of any of the Patents or any new application as aforesaid

TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely

- Assignee grants to Assignor subject to the conditions of the 2008 Agreement a perpetual, non-exclusive, non-transferable licence to use and exploit the Inventions.
- 3. In the event of any conflict between this Assignment and the 2008 Agreement, the 2008 Agreement shall prevail.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of England and Wales

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written

PATENT REEL: 031488 FRAME: 0609

SCHEDULE

Country	Official No.	Title	Case Ref.
EPO	1585339	Video processing [MPEG time compression]	P26226EP
EPO	1984893	Method and apparatus for modifying a moving image sequence [Adaptive re-framing]	P28818EP
EPO	1855484	Creation and compression of video data [MOLE caption data]	P29161EP
France	1051851	Video Signal Compression [Mole Pre-Processor]	P20388FR
Germany	1051851	Video Signal Compression [Mole Pre-Processor]	P20388DE
India	7304/DELNP/2008	Method and apparatus for modifying a moving image sequence [Adaptive re-framing]	P28818IN
Japan	4410414	Video Signal Compression [Mole Pre-Processor]	P20388JP
UK	2333657	Video Signal Compression [Mole Pre-Processor]	P20388GB
UK	2438004	Creation and compression of video data [MOLE caption data]	P29161GB
USA	7477691	Video Signal Compression [Mole Pre-Processor]	P20388US
USA	7711048	Video processing [MPEG time compression]	P26226US
USA	2009/0153730	Method and apparatus for modifying a moving image sequence [Adaptive re-framing]	P28818US
USA	2007/0258522	Creation and compression of video data [MOLE caption data]	P29161US

Executed as a Deed by SNELL LIMITED ac	eting by:
Sum Den and	
Signature of first Director	Signature of second Director/Secretary
SIMON DERRA and Print name	PETER FREDERICKS Print name
Executed as a Deed by AMBERFIN LIMITE	// '/
Signature of first Director	Signature of second Director or Secretary
SCREMY VEAVER and Print name	Print name
T THIC HATTIE	Timenanic

RECORDED: 10/28/2013

PATENT REEL: 031488 FRAME: 0610